

No. 17-7688

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RONNIE BOWLING

PETITIONER

v.

RANDY WHITE, WARDEN

RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Respectfully Submitted,

ANDY BESHEAR

Attorney General of Kentucky

JASON BRADLEY MOORE*

Assistant Attorney General
Attorney General's Office
Office of Criminal Appeals
Office of the Attorney General
1024 Capital Center Drive
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502)696-5342
Counsel for Respondent

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

I. Whether Bowling was “in custody” under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(a) when he filed his petition for writ of habeas corpus in 2012? i

II. Whether the second exception in *Lackawanna County District Attorney v. Coss*, 532 U.S. 394, 405-406 (2001), applies to this case? i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 10

I. THE PETITION SEEKS NOTHING BUT ERROR CORRECTION IN ARGUING THE COURTS BELOW MISINTERPRETED KENTUCKY LAW IN DETERMINING BOWLING WAS NOT IN CUSTODY FOR PURPOSES OF § 2254 WHEN THE PETITION WAS FILED..... 10

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited:

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|
| <i>Bard v. Commonwealth</i> , 359 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. 2012) | 7 |
| <i>Bowling v. Commonwealth</i> , 2005 WL 3116032 (Ky. App. Nov. 23, 2005) | 5 |
| <i>Bowling v. Commonwealth</i> , 2012 WL 95425 (Ky. App. Jan. 13, 2012) | 6 |
| <i>Bowling v. Commonwealth</i> , 942 S.W.2d 293 (Ky.1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 118 S.Ct. 451, 139 L.Ed.2d 387 (1997) | 3, 15 |
| <i>Bowling v. Commonwealth</i> , 96-SC-442-MR (Ky. Oct. 15, 1998) | 4 |
| <i>Bowling v. Haeberlin</i> , 03-28-ART, 2012 WL 4498647 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 28, 2012) | 2 |
| <i>Bowling v. Kentucky</i> , 552 U.S. 845 (2007) | 5 |
| <i>Bowling v. White</i> , 12-6301 and 12-6403 | 2 |
| <i>Bowling v. White</i> , 12-cv-189, 2014 WL 1883732 (E.D.Ky. April 29, 2014) | 7 |
| <i>Bowling v. White</i> , 12-cv-189, 2015 WL 13389610 (E.D.Ky. Nov. 2, 2015) | 8 |
| <i>Bowling v. White</i> , 12-cv-189; 2014 WL 1883714 (E.D.Ky. Jan. 6, 2014) | 7 |
| <i>Bowling v. White</i> , 480 S.W.3d 911 (Ky. 2015) | 1, 7, 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>Bowling v. White</i> , 694 Fed.Appx. 1008 (6th Cir. 2017) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Clark v. Russell</i> , 1992 WL 259355, at *1 (6th Cir. 1992) | 13 |
| <i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374 (2001) | 14 |
| <i>Foley v. Commonwealth</i> , 942 S.W.2d 876 (Ky. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 118 S.Ct. 234, 139 L.Ed.2d 165 (1997) | 4 |
| <i>Foley v. Commonwealth</i> , 953 S.W.2d 924 (Ky.1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 118 S. Ct. 1375, 140 L.Ed.2d 522 (1988) | 3 |
| <i>Franklin v. Nat. Res. & Env'tl. Prot. Cabinet</i> , 799 S.W.2d 1, 3 (Ky. 1990) | 10 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Frazier v. Giles</i> , 2012 WL 1090595, at *3 (Mar. 6, 2012) adopted by 2012 WL 1080868 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 30, 2012) | 13 |
| <i>Freeman v. Pate</i> , No. 9:11-cv-01421, 2011 WL 3420451,(July 19, 2011), adopted by 2011 WL 3420442 (D.S.C. Aug. 3, 2011) | 13 |
| <i>Garlotte v. Fordice</i> , 515 U.S. 39, 46-47 (1995) | 12 |
| <i>Hurdle v. Sheehan</i> , No. 13-cv-6837, 2016 WL 4773130,(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2016) ... | 13 |
| <i>Inman v. Landry</i> , No. 2:15-cv-243, 2015 WL 8093864, (Oct. 22, 2015), adopted by 2015 WL 8125604 (D. Me. Dec. 7, 2015) | 13 |
| <i>Lackawanna County District Attorney v. Coss</i> , 532 U.S. 394, (2001) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Maleng v. Cook</i> , 490 U.S. 488, 492 (1989)..... | 12 |
| <i>Mays v. Dinwiddie</i> , 580 F.3d 1136. 1137 (10th Cir. 2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Mendiola v. Stephens</i> , No.14-cv-261, 2016 WL 1104854, at *3 (Feb. 23, 2016), adopted by 2016 WL 1090238 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 21, 2016) | 13 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Tanner</i> , No. Civ. 13–4918, 2014 WL 222071, (E.D.La. Jan. 21, 2014).... | 13 |
| <i>Siarkiewicz v. McNeil</i> , No. 4:07-cv-383, 2009 WL 399430, (Feb. 18, 2009), adopted by 2009 WL 903384 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2009) | 13 |
| <i>Simpson v. Artuz</i> , 860 F. Supp. 156, 156-57 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) | 13 |
| <i>Sweet v. McNeil</i> , 345 Fed.Appx. 480, 482 (11th Cir. 2009) | 13 |

Statutes:

| | |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| KRS § 13A.120(2)(i) | 10 |
| KRS § 532.110..... | 7 |
| KRS § 532.120(1) | 9, 12 |

| | |
|------------------------|-------|
| KRS § 532.120(1) | 9, 12 |
| KRS § 532.120(3) | 7, 10 |

Rules:

| | |
|-----------------|------|
| CR 59.05 | 4, 5 |
| CR 60.02 | 4, 6 |
| KRE 404(b)..... | 15 |
| RCr 10.02 | 4, 6 |
| RCr 10.06 | 4, 6 |
| RCr 11.42 | 4, 5 |
